INDIAN WELLS CITY COUNCIL December 19, 2024



To: City Council

From: City Manager Department **Prepared by:** Angelica Avila, City Clerk

Subject: 2025 City Council Meeting Schedule

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Council ADOPTS the 2025 City Council meeting schedule as presented; and

FINDS the action exempt from California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) review under CEQA guidelines section 15061(b)(3).

DISCUSSION:

Provided for Council consideration are the proposed City Council meeting dates for the 2025 calendar year (Attachment #1). The proposed meeting calendar consists of one (1) confirmed Council meeting each month and a tentative meeting. In months where there is a scheduling conflict due to holidays, conferences, or other city activities (e.g., BNP Paribas Tennis Tournament), the normally scheduled first or third Thursday of the month is being recommended to be held on a different Thursday. The tentative meeting permits a second monthly meeting if necessary. The following highlights future scheduling and proposed cancellations:

- April 17 City and Golf Resort Strategic Planning Session
- Cancel August 2025 meetings for summer break

Staff requests direction by the Council of any other scheduling conflicts, cancellations, or additions of any other council or special meetings.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There is no financial impact.

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA):

The action is not a project within the meaning of Section 15378 of the State of California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") Guidelines, because it has no potential for resulting in physical change in the environment, directly or indirectly; and that the action is nonetheless exempt from the requirements of CEQA in that the activity is covered by the general rule that CEQA applies only to projects that have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment. (14 CCR 15061(b)(3).)

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Draft 2025 Council Meeting Schedule